respective Associates as if they are associated is 6,500,000 Shares.  The current combined voting power

of the Silverthorne Trustee and Hanscon and each of their respective Associates as if they are associated

represents at the date of the Notice 11.9% of the total voting power in the Company.

After the acquisition of 9,464,914 Shares, the subject of this Resolution 1, the Silverthorne Trustee will

have a relevant interest in 9,464,914 Shares and its voting power (and the voting power of each of the

Associates) will increase to 17.4% based on 54,404,572 Shares on issue at the date of the Notice.

After the acquisition of 9,464,914 Shares, the subject of this Resolution 1, the combined relevant

interest of the Silverthorne Trustee and Hanscon and each of their respective Associates as if they are

associated will be 15,964,914 Shares.  The combined voting power of the Silverthorne Trustee and

Hanscon and each of their respective Associates as if they are associated will be 29.3%.

The effect of the acquisition is summarised in the following table with outlines the current and proposed

shareholding of the Silverthorne Trustee and Hanscon in the Company.

6

 Current Position Position after Acquisition

Shareholder No of Shares % No of Shares %

The Silverthorne Trustee Nil Nil 9,464,914 17.4

Hanscon 6,500,000 11.9 6,500,000 11.9

Combined
1
 6,500,000 11.9 15,964,914 29.3

Other Shareholders 47,904,572 88.1 38,439,658 70.7

Total 54,404,572 100.0 54,404,372 100.0

1
 Represents the combined relevant interest of the Silverthorne Trustee and Hanscon and their respective Associates as if they are

associated.

The above table is based on the issued Shares and the current shareholdings of the Silverthorne Trustee

and Hanscon as at the date of this Notice.

(c) Identity, Associations and Qualifications of any Proposed Director

No change to the composition of the Board is currently contemplated by the Silverthorne Trustee,

Hanscon or the Board as a result of the Proposed Transaction.

(d) Future Intentions for the Company

(i) The Silverthorne Trustee (Purchaser)